

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Puller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

RESOLVES

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

ABAGAIL O'BRIEN .- SIMON F. WALKER .- JOHN N. GOODWIN.

CHAP. 317. Roturn to be made to secretary of state.

Land agent authorized to

convey land.

years.

Deed of conveyance, time of limited.

-to be selected within two said committee are hereby required, on or before the first day of January next, to make a full return of their doings under this resolve to the secretary of the state, to be laid before the next legislature, specifying the time said schools have been kept, and by whom, the average number in attendance, and such other facts as they may deem for the interest of education among said Indians, or which the governor and council may require.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 317.

Resolve in favor of Abagail O'Brien.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey to Abagail O'Brien of Cornish, in the county of York, two hundred acres of land, not otherwise conveyed, to be selected by the said Abagail's agent, or attorney, within two years from the passage of this resolve, from any settling lands of the state, upon which the timber has been permitted and cnt. And said deed of conveyance shall be called for within three months from the time of said selection, or the right herein granted shall be forfeited.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 318.

Resolve in favor of Simon F. Walker.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Simon F. Walker, ninety-one dollars in full for his services and expenses in executing certain warrants for the arrest of offenders.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 319.

Resolve in favor of John N. Goodwin,

John N. Geodwin for services as commissioner to examine and Resolved, That the governor and council be, and they are hereby authorized to audit and settle the claim of John N. Goodwin, for his services as commissioner to examine and classify

Services, remuneration

for.

322

the special acts and resolves of the state. And the governor, by advice of council, is authorized to draw his warrant upon classify special" the treasurer of the state in favor of said commissioner, for the amount which may be found due to him, from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 15, 1856.]

Chapter 320.

Resolves authorizing a loan in behalf of the state.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby author- Loan of \$30,000 ized to procure on the faith of the state, a loan of fifty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per Rate of interest. annum; the principal and interest to be made payable at the when payable. city of Boston; and the treasurer is directed to issue bonds Bonds, therefor in sums not less than one thousand dollars each, with coupons attached for the payment of interest; each bond to be -how executed. signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state, with the seal of the state; but the coupons to be signed by the treasurer only. The bonds and coupons to be all dated May first, one thousand cight hundred and fifty-six.

Resolved, That said loan shall be reimbursable, viz: twenty- when five thousand dollars in seven years, and the other twenty-five thousand dollars in eight years from said date.

Resolved. That the treasurer of the state advertise seasona- Proposals. bly for proposals for said loan in such newspapers as he shall deem expedient.

[Approved March 15, 1856.]

Chapter 321.

Resolve in favor of Charles F. A. Johnston and Charles Kidder.

Resolved, That the land agent be hereby authorized and Land agent directed to convey to Charles F. A. Johnston and Charles Kidder, four lots of land, not oxceeding one hundred and sixty acres in a lot, in township B, in the first range, in the county of Aroostook, in addition to the two lots granted by resolve approved March fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty five, in consideration of their having built during the past

authorized 15 convey to cortain lands.

authorized:

-and coupons, date of.

reimbursable.

Снар. 320. acts and